

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE BRIAD RESTAURANT GROUP, LLC

and

Case 22-CA-165746

OUTTEN & GOLDEN, LLP

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF TO
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

Submitted by,

Eric B. Sposito
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 22
20 Washington Place, 5th floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PROCEDURAL STATEMENT 2

II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

III. STIPULATED FACTS 3

IV. ARUGMENT 6

 A. Collective Legal Action Related to Terms and Conditions Of
 Employment Is Concerted Activity Protected By Section 7 of the Act 6

 B. Respondent Unlawfully Requires its Employees to Sign its Arbitration
 Agreement’s Class and Collective Claims Waiver In Order to
 Prohibit Class Action FLSA and NJ Wage and Hour Claims..... 9

 C. Respondent’s Arbitration Agreement Violates the Act Because Employees
 Would Reasonably Understand It to Prohibit Their Right to Engage
 in Section 7 Activity 9

 D. The Board’s Holdings in *D.R. Horton* and *On Assignment Staffing* Apply
 to the Instant Case 11

 E. The Federal Arbitration Act Does Not Preclude Finding A Violation 12

V. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adecco USA, Inc.,
364 NLRB No. 9 (2016)..... 8

Beena Beauty Holding, Inc.,
364 NLRB No. 3 (2016)..... 8

Brady v. National Football League,
644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Bristol Farms,
364 NLRB No. 34 (2016)..... 8

Cintas Corp. v. NLRB,
482 F.3d 463, (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

D.R. Horton, Inc.,
357 NLRB 2277 (2012)..... passim

Eastex, Inc.,
437 U.S. 556 (1978) 2, 6, 12

Grill Concepts Services,
364 NLRB No. 36 (2016)..... 8

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
363 NLRB No. 195 (2016)..... 8

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB,
321 U.S. 332 (1944) 2, 7

Jack in the Box, Inc.,
364 NLRB No. 12 (2016)..... 8

Le Madri Restaurant,
331 NLRB 269 (2000)..... 6

Leviton Mfg. Co. v NLRB,
486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1976) 6

Lewis v. Epic Systems,
823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Lincoln Eastern Management Corp.,
364 NLRB No. 16 (2016)..... 8

Mohave Elec. Co-op v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 6

Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)..... passim

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB,</i> 309 U.S. 350 (1940) | 7 |
| <i>Network Capital Funding Corp.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 106 (2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nijjar Reality, Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 38 (2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Servs., Ltd.,</i> 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.,</i> 362 NLRB No. 189 (2015)..... | 3, 12 |
| <i>SJK, Inc. d/b/a Fremont Ford,</i> 364 NLRB No. 29 (2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Spandosco Oil & Royalty Co.,</i> 42 NLRB 942 (1942)..... | 6 |
| <i>U-Haul of California,</i> 347 NLRB 375 (2006)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Valley Health Sys., LLC,</i> 363 NLRB No. 178 (2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Village. Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004)..... | 10, 11 |
| Statutes | |
| <i>29 U.S. C. §§ 102-104</i> | 8 |
| <i>29 U.S.C. §157</i> | 2 |
| <i>9 U.S.C § 2</i> | 12 |
